Send  documenta t ion  comments  to  mdsfeedback -doc@c i sco .com.
Cisco M
OL-16189-02
A
 P P E N D I X B
Technical Specifications
This appendix provides technical specifications and includes the following sections:
• Switch Specifications, page B-1

3.x 147 628 2.04 1.53 1.02 0.77
12-port 4-Gbps switching module,
DS-X9112
3.x 132 564 1.83 1.38 0.92 0.69
4-Port 10-Gbps switching module,
DS-X9704
3.x 172 734 2.39 1.79 1.19 0.90
18/4 Multiservice module,
DS-X9304-18K9
3.2.(1) 200 855 2.78 2.08 1.39 1.04
Crossbar module, DS-13SLT-FAB1,
DS-13SLT-FAB2
3.x 63 269 0.88 0.66 0.44 0.33
Table B-10 Typical AC Power Consumption for a Cisco MDS 9513 Director
Module Type / Product Number Typical AC Power Consumption (Watts)
Cisco MDS 9513 chassis, DS-C9513, with front
(DS-13SLT-FAN-F) and rear (DS-13SLT-FAN-R)
fan trays, two Supervisor-2 (DS-X9530-SF2-K9),
and two crossbar modules (DS-13SLT-FAB1 or
DS-13SLT-FAB2)

2.x and 1.x 210 956 5.83 4.67
B-12
Cisco MDS 9500 Series Hardware Installation Guide
OL-16189-02
Appendix B      Technical Specifications
    Power Specifications for the Cisco MDS 9506 Director
AC Power Consumption for the Cisco MDS 9509 Director
Table B-14 shows the typical AC power consumption for the Cisco MDS 9509 Director
Power Specifications for the Cisco MDS 9506 Director
This section includes the following topics:
• Specifications for the Cisco MDS 9506 Power Supplies, page B-14
• Component Power Requirements and Heat Dissipation for the Cisco MDS 9506 Director, page B-15
• AC Power Consumption for the Cisco MDS 9506 Director, page B-18
Table B-14 Typical AC Power Consumption for a Cisco MDS 9509 Director
Module Type / Product Number Typical AC Power Consumption (Watts)
Cisco MDS 9509 chassis, DS-C9509, with fan
module, and two Supervisor-2
(DS-X9530-SF2-K9)
380
Cisco MDS 9509 chassis, DS-C9509, with fan

Appendix B      Technical Specifications
    X2 Transceiver Specifications
AC Power Consumption for the Cisco MDS 9506 Director
Table B-17 shows the typical AC Power consumption for the Cisco MDS 9506 Director.
X2 Transceiver Specifications
The Cisco MDS 9500 Series is compatible with X2 transceivers and cables that have SC connectors.
Each transceiver must match the transceiver on the other end of the cable in terms of wavelength, and
the cable must not exceed the stipulated cable length for reliable communications.
Use only Cisco X2 transceivers on the Cisco MDS 9500 Series. Each Cisco X2 transceiver is encoded
with the model information that enables the switch to verify that the SFP transceiver meets the
requirements for the switch.
For information about safety, regulatory, and standards compliance, refer to the Regulatory Compliance
and Safety Information for the Cisco MDS 9000 Family.
Table B-17 Typical AC Power Consumption for a Cisco MDS 9506 Director
Module Type / Product Number Typical AC Power Consumption (Watts)
Cisco MDS 9506 chassis, DS-C9506, with fan
module, and two Supervisor-2
(DS-X9530-SF2-K9)
395
Cisco MDS 9506 chassis, DS-C9506, with fan

Appendix B      Technical Specifications
    General Specification for Cisco 10-Gbps Fibre Channel X2 Transceivers
Cisco 10-Gbps Fibre Channel X2 Transceivers
Table B-18 lists the Cisco10-Gbps Fibre Channel X2 transceivers.
General Specification for Cisco 10-Gbps Fibre Channel X2 Transceivers
Table B-19 provides the general specifications for Cisco 10-Gbps Fibre Channel X2 transceivers.
Note The minimum cable distance for all the transceivers such as, multi mode fiber (MMF) and single-mode
fiber (SMF), except CX4 which is 2 meters (6.5 feet).
Environmental Conditions and Power Requirement Specifications for Cisco 10-Gbps Fibre Channel
X2 Transceivers
Table B-20 provides the power requirement specifications for Cisco 10-Gbps Fibre Channel X2
transceivers.
Table B-18 Cisco 10-Gbps Fibre Channel X2 Transceivers
Transceiver Module
Product Number Description Type
DS-X2-FC10G-SR 10-Gbps Fibre Channel SR, X2, SC Short Reach
DS-X2-FC10G-LR 10-Gbps Fibre Channel LR, X2, SC Long Reach
DS-X2-FC10G-ER 10-Gbps Fiber Channel ER, X2, SC Extended Reach
DS-X2-FC10G-CX4 10-Gbps Fiber Channel Copper, X2, CX4 –
Table B-19  General Specifications for the Cisco 10-Gbps Fibre Channel X2 Transceivers
X2
Wavelength
(nanometer) Fibre Type

Cisco 10-Gbps Ethernet X2 Transceivers
Table B-22 lists the Cisco 10-Gbps Ethernet X2 transceivers.
General Specification for Cisco 10-Gbps Ethernet X2 Transceivers
Table B-23 provides the general specifications for Cisco 10-Gbps Ethernet X2 transceivers.
Note The minimum cable distance for the MMF transceiver listed above is 2 meters (6.5 feet).
Table B-21 Environmental Specifications for the Cisco 10- Gbps Fibre Channel X2 Transceivers
X2 Operating Storage
Maximum Minimum Maximum Minimum
DS-X2-FC10G-SR 40°C 0°C 85°C -40°C
DS-X2-FC10G-LR 40°C 0°C 85°C -40°C
DS-X2-FC10G-ER 40°C 0°C 85°C -40°C
DS-X2-FC10G-CX4 40°C 0°C 85°C -40°C
Table B-22 Cisco 10-Gbps Ethernet X2 Transceivers
Transceiver Module
Product Number Description Type
DS-X2-E10G-SR 10-Gbps Ethernet Short Reach, X2, SC Short reach
Table B-23 General Specifications for the Cisco 10-Gbps Ethernet X2 Transceivers
X2
Wavelength
(nanometer) Fibre Type

Cisco CWDM SFP 1530 nm; Gigabit Ethernet and 1-Gbps/2-Gbps FC Green
Cisco CWDM SFP 1550 nm; Gigabit Ethernet and 1-Gbps/2-Gbps FC Yellow
Cisco CWDM SFP 1570 nm; Gigabit Ethernet and 1-Gbps/2-Gbps FC Orange
Cisco CWDM SFP 1590 nm; Gigabit Ethernet and 1-Gbps/2-Gbps FC Red
Cisco CWDM SFP 1610 nm; Gigabit Ethernet and 1-Gbps/2-Gbps FC Brown
B-27
Cisco MDS 9500 Series Hardware Installation Guide
OL-16189-02
Appendix B      Technical Specifications
    SFP Transceiver Specifications
Table B-39 lists the Cisco 4-Gbps CWDM SFP transceivers available through Cisco.
Environmental and Optical Specifications for Cisco 2-Gbps CWDM SFP Transceivers
Table B-40 provides the environmental specifications for the Cisco 2-Gbps CWDM SFP transceivers.
Table B-39 Cisco 4-Gbps CWDM SFP Transceivers
Description Color
DS-CWDM4G1470: Cisco MDS9000 1470 nm; CWDM 4-Gbps FC Gray
DS-CWDM4G1490: Cisco MDS9000 1490 nm; CWDM 4-Gbps FC Violet
DS-CWDM4G1510: Cisco MDS9000 1510 nm; CWDM 4-Gbps FC Blue
DS-CWDM4G1530: Cisco MDS9000 1530 nm; CWDM 4-Gbps FC Green
DS-CWDM4G1550: Cisco MDS9000 1550 nm; CWDM 4-Gbps FC Yellow
DS-CWDM4G1570: Cisco MDS9000 1570 nm; CWDM 4-Gbps FC Orange
DS-CWDM4G1590: Cisco MDS9000 1590 nm; CWDM 4-Gbps FC Red
DS-CWDM4G1610: Cisco MDS9000 1610 nm; CWDM 4-Gbps FC Brown
Table B-40 Environmental Specifications for Cisco 2-Gbps CWDM SFP Transceivers
SFP
Operating Storage
Maximum Minimum Maximum Minimum